

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 950 MAIDU AVENUE, P.O. BOX 59902

NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-7902

(530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 <u>www.mynevadacounty.com</u>

Trisha Tillotson Community Development Agency Director Trisha Tillotson Acting Director of Public Works

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE:	May 24, 2022
TO:	Board of Supervisors
FROM:	Trisha Tillotson, Acting Director of Public Works
SUBJECT:	Resolution to award the contract for the 2022 Road Rehabilitation Project to Vintage Paving Co., Inc. for a total amount of \$910,848.46 under County project number 450010 and authorizing the Auditor Controller to encumber the contract — Districts II, IV

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: Approve the attached resolution.

<u>FUNDING</u>: This project will be funded with Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (RMRA) funds, and funds from County Service Area (CSA) 38 Zone 2 and CSA 1 Zone 1, there is no impact to the General Fund.

BACKGROUND: On March 8, 2022, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 22-116 to authorize the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids for the 2022 Road Rehabilitation Project. These bids were opened on April 7, 2022, and are listed below:

Bidder

- 1. Martin Brothers Construction
- 2. George Reed Inc.
- 3. All American Construction Inc.
- 4. Sierra Nevada Construction Inc.
- 5. Vintage Paving Co., Inc.
- 6. Hansen Brothers Enterprises
- 7. McGuire & Hester
- 8. Lamon Construction Inc.
- 9. Knife River Construction
- 10. JB Bostick Company

\$1,127,296.20* \$1,115,684.40* \$ 935,310.40 \$1,116,007.00

Total Bid

- \$ 828,044.05 \$1,259,328.53 \$1,002,739.40 \$ 919,872.20 \$ 877,174.80
- \$1,278,684.21

Engineer's Estimate

\$1,220,000.00

*There was a calculating error on the bid which did not affect the outcome of the award.

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to the low bidder, Vintage Paving Co., Inc. at the bid price of \$828,044.05, plus a 10% contingency of \$82,804.41 for a total of \$910,848.46. Work is expected to begin in June 2022.

Although Resolution 22-116 also authorized the Director of Public Works to award and execute the Contract, by this new Resolution, award will be authorized directly by the Board of Supervisors, and this Contract will be executed directly by the Chair of the Board of Supervisors.

Item Initiated by:Michelle Garcia, Assistant EngineerApproved by:Trisha Tillotson, Acting Director of Public WorksSubmittal Date:May 4, 2022Revision Date:May 4, 2022